051567 FILE NO.

1

2

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

RESOLUTION NO. 679

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

3 Resolution authorizing the Department of Parking and Traffic to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$500,000 from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) to integrate the SFgo Transportation Management Center (TMC) with Caltrans District 4 in Oakland and 511 to exchange real-time transportation information. 7

WHEREAS, The SFgo Program is a Citywide transportation management system that will gather real-time information on traffic flow and congestion, process and analyze this information, respond to changes in roadway conditions, and disseminate information to the public; and,

WHEREAS, Participation in the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's (MTC's) Interim Center-to-Center Project will allow SFgo to exchange real-time information with the Caltrans Transportation Management Center in Oakland, 511 and other transportation management systems throughout the Bay Area; and,

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) recently allocated \$500,000 in Congestion Management and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds for SFgo to join the Interim Center-to-Center Project; and,

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) recently allocated \$500,000 in Congestion Management and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds for SFgo to join the Interim Center-to-Center Project; and,

ENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1

WHEREAS, The San Francisco County Transportation Authority recently
 approved \$70,000 from SFgo's Proposition K Sales Tax Funding as the
 required local match; and,

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) Board recently
accepted the \$500,000 in Congestion Management and Air Quality (CMAQ)
funds from the MTC for SFgo to join the Interim Center-to-Center Project;
and,

8 WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic will set and manage
9 the requirements for the software and hardware that will be procured with
10 the funding; and,

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant.
funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the
grant budget; now, therefore, be it

14 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of 15 Transportation or his designee accept and expend \$500,000 in grant 16 funding from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) to 17 integrate the SFgo Transportation Management Center (TMC) with Caltrans 18 District 4 in Oakland and 511 to exchange real-time transportation 19 information.

Recommended:

20

21

22

23

24

25

Approved:

tond m. yee

Department Head

Approved:

Controller, Grant Division

DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 051567

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Parking and Traffic to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$500,000 from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) to integrate the SFgo Transportation Management Center (TMC) with Caltrans District 4 in Oakland and 511 to exchange real-time transportation information.

September 20, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Elsbernd File No. 051567

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 20, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved